ORDINANCE NUMBER 2017 - 1

AMENDMENT TO THE SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR THE PROPERTY AT 1317 ROUTE 31 IN OSWEGO TOWNSHIP

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Kendall County Board granted a special use permit for the operation of a mini-warehouse on a portion of the property now known as 1317 Route 31 in Oswego Township by Ordinance 76-6 adopted on April 13, 1976; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Kendall County Board granted a special use permit for the operation of an enclosed self-service storage facility and an outdoor storage facility at 1317 Route 31 in Oswego Township by Ordinance 2016-15 adopted on August 20, 2016; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>. Robert Schneider on behalf of Stor-Mor, Inc. has filed a petition for a major amendment to the special use permit for the purposes of constructing one (1) additional 1,650 square foot building, constructing one (1) additional 4,300 square foot building, reducing the number of vehicles stored onsite from twenty-nine (29) to sixteen (16) and amending the landscaping plans by removing the proposed vegetation south of the proposed additional 4,300 square foot building; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the subject property is located within the B-2 General Business District consisting of approximately 6.0 acres located on the north side of Light Road west of Illinois Route 31, commonly known as 1317 Route 31 (PINs# 03-07-278-011, 03-07-278-010 and 03-07-278-009), in Oswego Township; and

WHEREAS, said property is legally described as:

Lot 3 and that part of Lot 2 of the Resubdivision of part of Lot 5, of Unit Two, Marina Terrace (except those parts described as follows):

commencing at the Southeast corner of Lot 5 in Unit Two, Marina Terrace; thence North 83 degrees, 39 minutes, 05 seconds West, along the Southerly line of Lot 5, 212.12 feet for a point of beginning; thence North 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds West, 272.52 feet; thence North 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds, East 210.00 feet to a point on the East line of Lot 5; thence South 01 degree 46 minutes, 00 seconds East along said East line, 102.49 feet; thence South 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds West, 200.00 feet; thence South 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds East, 171.48 feet to the Southerly line of Lot 5; thence North 83 degrees, 39 minutes 05 seconds West along said Southerly line, 10.10 feet to the point of beginning, in the Township of Oswego, Kendall County, Illinois and excepting that part of Lot 2 of the Resubdivision of part of Lot 5 of Unit Two, Marina Terrace, describe as follows: commencing at the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence South 83 degrees, 39 minutes, 05 seconds East along the most Southerly line of said lot, 389.46 feet for the point of beginning, thence North 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds West, 239.6 feet; thence North 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds East 168 feet; thence North 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds West 24 feet; thence North 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds East 245 feet to the most Easterly line of said lot; thence South 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds East along said Easterly line 20 feet; thence South 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds West 210 feet; thence South 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds East 272.52 feet to a point on said Southerly line which is 10.10 feet West of the most Southerly Southeast corner thereof; thence North 83 degrees, 39 minutes, 05 seconds West along said Southerly line 205.09 feet to the point of beginning; in the Township of Oswego, Kendall County, Illinois and excepting that part of Lot 2, in the Resubdivision of part of Lot 5 of Unit Two, Marina Terrace, bounded by a line described as follows: beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 1 (being also the most Northerly Northwest corner of said Lot 2), thence North 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds East, along the North line of Lot 2, aforesaid, 230 feet to its most Northerly Northeast corner;

thence South 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds East, along the East line thereof; 255 feet, thence South 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds West, 245 feet; thence North 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds West, 84 feet to a point in the South line of said Lot 1; thence North 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds East, along said South line, 15 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 1; thence South 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds East, along the West line of Lot 6 Unit Two in said Marina Terrace, 69 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot 6, thence North 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds East, along the South line of said lot, 200 feet, to the Southeast corner thereof; thence North 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds West, along the East line of said Lot 6, a distance of 200 feet to its Northeast corner; thence South 88 degrees, 14 minutes, 00 seconds West along the North line of said lot, 200 feet to the Northwest corner thereof; thence North 01 degree, 46 minutes, 00 seconds West, along the East line of Lot 1, aforesaid, 40 feet to the place of beginning in Oswego Township, Kendall County, Illinois.

AND

Lot 1 of the resubdivision of part of lot 5 of Unit Two, Marina Terrace (Except that part falling in the following described property: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 2 of said resubdivision; thence South 01 degree 45 minutes East along the Westerly right of way line of Illinois Route No. 31 a distance of 255.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 14 minutes West 245 feet; thence North 01 degrees 46 minutes West 255 feet to the North line of said lot 5; thence North 88 degrees 14 minutes East along said North line 245.00 feet to the point of beginning in Oswego Township, Kendall County, Illinois.

<u>WHEREAS</u>, all special use procedures required by the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance were followed including notice for public hearing, preparation of the findings of fact in accordance with Section 13.08.J of the Zoning Ordinance, and recommendation for approval by the Special Use Hearing Officer on August 28, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the findings of fact were approved as follows:

That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare. True. The petitioner has submitted a site plan indicating that measures will be taken to ensure that the use will not have a negative impact on public health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare including fencing and appropriate landscape screening.

That the special use will not be substantially injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values within the neighborhood. The Zoning classification of property within the general area of the property in question shall be considered in determining consistency with this standard. The proposed use shall make adequate provisions for appropriate buffers, landscaping, fencing, lighting, building materials, open space and other improvements necessary to insure that the proposed use does not adversely impact adjacent uses and is compatible with the surrounding area and/or the County as a whole. True. Adequate landscaping screening will be provided to effectively screen the proposed use from adjacent residential properties. The only lighting being added to the property is security lighting on the structures and will comply with the provisions of Section 11.02.F.12 of the Zoning Ordinance to ensure adjacent properties are not impacted by any glare.

That adequate utilities, access roads and points of ingress and egress, drainage, and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being provided. No new access roads or points of ingress and egress are proposed. Approval of the Oswego Fire Protection District for access and sprinkler issues are two proposed restrictions to address this criteria.

That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the

district in which it is located, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the County Board pursuant to the recommendation of the Hearing Officer. The petition has provided a site plan that complies with the requirements for the proposed use.

That the special use is consistent with the purpose and objectives of the Land Resource Management Plan and other adopted County or municipal plans and policies. This special use is consistent with the Land Resource Management Plan as amended in 2016 for this area.

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Kendall County Board has considered the findings and recommendation of the Special Use Hearing Officer and finds that said petition is in conformance with the provisions and intent of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance.

<u>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED</u>, that the Kendall County Board hereby grants approval of an amendment to the special use permit for the operation of an enclosed self-service storage facility and an outdoor storage facility in accordance to the submitted Site Plan and Landscaping Plan included as "Exhibit A" and "Exhibit B" respectively attached hereto and incorporated herein subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Ordinance 2016-15 is hereby repealed.
- 2. The special use provisions of Ordinance 76-6 for parcel 03-07-278-010 are hereby repealed. The property will remain zoned B-2.
- 3. The property will be developed in accordance with the site plan. The owner of the business allowed by this special use permit must install evergreen trees at minimum five feet (5') in height at the time of planting. The owner of the special use permit may substitute evergreens and spruce trees for hawthorn, crabapple and dogwood trees as shown on Exhibit B.
- 4. A building permit shall be secured prior to construction of the proposed storage buildings.
- 5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Oswego Fire Protection District should approve that the dead end access drive will not require a turnaround for emergency vehicles.
- 6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Oswego Fire Protection District should confirm whether or not the proposed structures require sprinklers.
- 7. A stormwater management permit shall be secured prior to the development of the property.
- 8. The outdoor storage and expansion of the enclosed self-service storage facility shall be effectively screened from adjacent properties as proposed by the applicant.
- 9. Office hours of operation shall be limited to 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Mondays through Saturdays and gate hours of operation shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. every day.
- 10. No more than sixteen (16) vehicles may be stored on site at a time.
- 11. All vehicles stored on site shall be located within a designated stall.
- 12. All lighting shall comply with Section 11 of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance. The lighting installed on the 4,300 square foot building shall face north and the lighting installed on the 1,650 square foot building shall face east.

- 13. The business allowed by this special use permit shall follow all applicable Federal, State and Local laws related to the operation of this type of business.
- 14. Failure to comply with the above restrictions and conditions shall be interpreted as a violation of the Zoning Ordinance of Kendall County and could result in the revocation of the special use permit or other legal actions.
- 15. If one or more of the above conditions is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction the remaining conditions shall remain valid.

IN WITNESS OF, this Ordinance has been enacted by the Kendall County Board this 19th day of September, 2017.

Attest:

Kendall County Clerk

Debbie Gillette

Kendall County Board Chairman

Scott R. Gryder



